## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Roderick Coyne	12/20/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zepherella, Inc.
Street Address:	PO Box 9983
City:	Chapel Hill
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27515

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13276046

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (215)656-2498

 Phone:
 (215)656-3385

 Email:
 pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Taufer, DLA Piper LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street, Suite 4900
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ZPH-11-1314R2-CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Vivian I. Pena

Total Attachments: 2

source=ZPH-11-1314R2CON-Assignments#page1.tif source=ZPH-11-1314R2CON-Assignments#page2.tif

CH \$40 00

PATENT REEL: 027097 FRAME: 0547

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I Mark Roderick COYNE, residing in NC, United States having postal address PO Box 9983, Chapel Hill, NC, 27515, United States, have invented PAYMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which a U.S. Patent Application was filed 20 December 2010 as Application 12/973,719.

WHEREAS, Zepherella, Inc., a corporation having postal address PO Box 9983, Chapel Hill, NC, 27515, United States, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, and in all other countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I Mark Roderick COYNE, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Zepherella, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted in the United States of America, and in all other countries; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Zepherella, Inc., its successors and assigns in accordance with this Assignment.

AND, I HEREBY further agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and cooperate in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to ald assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

Signature: Hate Koden of Cog -

Assignment Execution

Date: 20 Downhay 2010

Page 1 of 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Mark Roderick COYNE, residing in NC, United States having postal address PO Box 9983, Chapel Hill, NC, 27515, United States, have invented SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF MANAGING APPOINTMENTS IN A HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, for which a U.S. Patent Application was filed 20 December 2010 as Application 12/973,767.

WHEREAS, Zepherella, Inc., a corporation having postal address PO Box 9983, Chapel Hill, NC, 27515, United States, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, and in all other countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby arknowledged, I Mark Roderick COYNE, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Zepherella, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted in the United States of America, and in all other countries; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Zepherella, Inc., its successors and assigns in accordance with this Assignment

AND, I HEREBY further agree that I will, without further consideration. communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and cooperate in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful ceths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

Signature: ML lode & Co - C
Mark Roderick COYNE

Assignment

Execution

20 December 2010 Date:

Page 1 of 1

**PATENT** REEL: 027097 FRAME: 0549

RECORDED: 10/21/2011